## NAGALAND INFORMATION COMMISSION OLD SECRETARIAT COMPLEX

POST BOX NO. 148 NAGALAND KOHIMA – 797001

No./NIC/Appeal -31/2009/457

Dated Kohima, the 29<sup>th</sup> July 2009.

Appellant : Mr. Khohoto,

Chairman, Public Grievances Cell

E.U.U.N.

Respondent

Public Authority : Nagaland Khadi and Village Industries Board

Nagaland, Kohima.

Date of Hearing : 29.7.2009

**Present** : (1) Mr. Khohoto Sema, Chairman Public Grievances Cell

E.U.U.N

(2) Mr. Ezanimo Lotha, Public Information Officer, Nagaland

Khadi and Village Industries Board

(3) Mr. K. Jimo Appellate Authority & CEO, Nagaland

Khadi and Village Industries Board

## **Facts**

The Commission received an appeal from Shri Khohoto Sema, Chairman, Public Grievances Cell, E.U.U.N. on 30.6.2009 under Section 19 of the Act stating that he had submitted appeal to the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority, Nagaland Khadi and Village Industries as Public Information Officer of Nagaland Khadi and Village Industries Board had furnished him insufficient and delayed information, but that the Appellate Authority had not issued any decision.

The appellant had submitted the Appeal on 25.5.2009 and the Commission is informed by both the first Appellate Authority and the appellant that the appeal has not been disposed off.

The Commission therefore remand the appeal to the first Appellate Authority to dispose of the appeal within 10 working days from the date of this decision, according to the provisions of the RTI Act 2009.

Pronounced in open proceedings today, 29.7.2009

Copies be given to the persons

Sd/-

**P. Talitemjen Ao IAS (Rtd)** Chief Information Commissioner,

Nagaland

Sd/-

Sd/-

**Rev.Dr. W. Pongsing Konyak** State Information Commissioner,

**Dr. Kuhoi K Zhimomi**State Information Commissioner,
Nagaland.

Nagaland

Authenticated by me

Under Secretary Nagaland Information Commission Kohima